The conditions (other than condition (vi) above) are incapable of being waived. If
any of the above conditions is not satisfied in whole or in part by the Latest Time for
Termination, the Underwriting Agreement shall be terminated accordingly and no party
shall have any claim against the other save that all such reasonable costs, fees and other
out-of-pocket expenses (excluding sub-underwriting fees and related expenses) as have
been properly incurred by the Underwriter in connection with the underwriting of the
Underwritten Shares, shall to the extent agreed by the Company be borne by the Company,
and the Rights Issue will not proceed.

— 31 —

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

CHANGES IN THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY ARISING
FROM THE RIGHTS ISSUE

The changes in the shareholding structure of the Company arising from the Rights Issue
are as follows:

Immediately after the completion of
the Rights Issue

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Assuming all the Rights
Shares are subscribed

by the Qualifying
Shareholders

Assuming none of
the Rights Shares are

subscribed by the
Qualifying

Shareholders (note 3)
Shares Approx. Shares Approx. Shares Approx.

Substantial Shareholders/Directors
Mr. Peter Temple Whitelam (note 1) 78,125 0.00% 390,625 0.00% 78,125 0.00%
Mr. Lo Yuen Wa Peter (note 1) 156,250 0.01% 781,250 0.01% 156,250 0.00%
Dr. Wu Yi-Shuen (note 2) 17,797,250 0.97% 88,986,250 0.97% 17,797,250 0.19%
SPARX Emerging Opportunities Fund SPC (note 4) 200,000,000 10.86% 1,000,000,000 10.86% 200,000,000 2.17%
VMS Private Investment Partners II Limited (note 4) 200,000,000 10.86% 1,000,000,000 10.86% 200,000,000 2.17%
Mr. Andrew Liu (note 4) 200,000,000 10.86% 1,000,000,000 10.86% 200,000,000 2.17%

Public Shareholders
The Underwriter — 0.00% — 0.00% 7,365,840,496 80.00%
Holder(s) of Shares issued under

the Issue Mandate (note 5) 306,910,020 16.67% 1,534,550,100 16.67% 306,910,020 3.33%
Others 916,518,479 49.77% 4,582,592,395 49.77% 916,518,479 9.95%

Total 1,841,460,124 100.00% 9,207,300,620 100.00% 9,207,300,620 100.00%

Notes:

1.	 An executive Director of the Company.

2.	 Dr. Wu Yi-Shuen has resigned as an executive Director of the Company with effect from 31 December
2012. He remains as the chairman, director, chief executive officer and chief technology officer of Sun
Materials as at the Latest Practicable Date.

3.	 This scenario is for illustrative purpose only and will never occur. Pursuant to the Underwriting
Agreement, in the event of the Underwriter being called upon to subscribe for or procure subscribers of
the Untaken Shares:

— 32 —

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

(i)	 the Underwriter shall not subscribe, for its own account, for such number of Untaken Shares